of our total staff costs, being sales commission paid to our sales and marketing team included

in selling and distribution expenses, are variables to our sales. Our total staff costs (including

remunerations of our Directors and senior management) increased from approximately HK$4.6

million for the year ended 31 March 2015 to approximately HK$13.3 million for the year ended

31 March 2016 and further increased to approximately HK$21.1 million for the year ended 31

March 2017, accounting for approximately 19.3%, 24.3% and 22.2% of our revenue,

respectively. For the eight months ended 30 November 2016 and 2017, the amount of our total

staff costs remained generally stable at approximately HK$14.3 million and HK$14.7 million,

which represented approximately 18.8% and 26.5% of our revenue, respectively. Thus, our

ability to control costs, especially on production costs of digital media services and total staff

costs, will continue to materially impact our operating results.

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations of our production costs of digital media services and total staff costs

on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period.

Production costs of digital media services
+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/decrease in profit before tax
For the year ended 31 March 2015 N/A N/A N/A
For the year ended 31 March 2016 -/+205 -/+409 -/+614
For the year ended 31 March 2017 -/+962 -/+1,923 -/+2,885
For the eight months ended 30 November 2017 -/+866 -/+1,733 -/+2,599

Total staff costs
+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/decrease in profit before tax
For the year ended 31 March 2015 -/+231 -/+462 -/+693
For the year ended 31 March 2016 -/+666 -/+1,331 -/+1,997
For the year ended 31 March 2017 -/+1,057 -/+2,115 -/+3,172
For the eight months ended 30 November 2017 -/+733 -/+1,466 -/+2,199

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 194 –

Prospective investors should note that the above analysis on the historical financials

is based on assumptions and is for reference only and should not be viewed as actual

effect.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ESTIMATES AND

JUDGEMENT

We have identified certain accounting policies that are significant to the preparation of

our Group’s financial information. Some of our accounting policies involve subjective

assumptions and estimates, as well as complex judgements relating to accounting items. In

each case, the determination of these items requires management judgements based on